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I thamatter between.ﬁff"’

—

COMBUSTION TECHNOLOGY (PTY) LTD
and

T.R. MECHANICALS 786 CC

Registration No. CK2001/067239/23

FATIMA TALIEP

YUMNA TALIEP

Z {o’a«b} o

Case No:2458/2009
Applicant

First Respondent

Second Respondent

Third Respondent

NOTICE OF MOTION

Be pleased to take notice that an application will be ma f beha] of the above

named Applicant on 2" day of SEPTEMBER 2010 at\l HD(Q oroé“ovggo \uereafter

f

fog y ""S‘,}‘,‘D

as counsel for the Appllcant may be heard for an Drder in the:fmllgwn%’ terhs:

1. That this application be heard as a matter of urgency and that the Applicant’s

failure to comply with the rules of court wuth regard to form, service and time

!.-wm-r

periods be condp_;nled. . T
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2. That the members of the First Respondent being the Second and Third
Respondents, be committed to jail for a period of 12 months for being in
contempt of court in respect of the order granted under the above case

number on 12 February 2009,
3. That Respondents pays the costs of this application jointly and severally.

The affidavit of Grant Eric Renecle annexed hereto will be used in support hereof.

KINDLY PLACE THE MATTER ON THE ROLL FOR HEARING ACCORDINGLY.

Date at Cape Town on this &Q: day o%
S & GROSS INC
er G COX

Attorneys for Plaintiff

1% Floor

56 Shortmarket Street
CAPE TOWN

Tel: (021 422 1323
Fax: (021) 422 1406
Ref: GC/aj/wW16200



TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

THE REGISTRAR OF THE HIGH COURT
CAPE TOWN

TR MECHANICALS 786 CC
1°T Respondent

Unit 1

1832 Capricorn Crescent
Capricorn Park

Muizenberg

TR MECHANICALS 786 CC
15T Respondent

67 QOttery Road

Wynberg

FATIMA TALIEP
2"P Respondent

6 Davenpoort Road
Lotus River

Cape Town

YUMNA TALIEP
3R0 Respondent
156 Lake Road
Zoekoevlei
Grassy Park
Cape Town



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(WESTERN CAPE HIGH COURT, CAPE TOWN)

In the matter between:

COMBUSTION TECHNOLOGY (PTY) LTD

and

T.R. MECHANICALS 786 CC
Registration No. CK2001/067239/23

FATIMA TALIEP

YUMNA TALIEP

Case N0:2458/2009

Applicant

First Respondent

Second Respondent

Third Respondent

FOUNDING AFFIDVAIT

I, the undersigned,

GRANT ERIC RENECLE

do hereby make oath and state that:

x

~
v



o]

DEPONENT

1. I am an adult male businessman and the managing director of the Applicant.

2. The facts stated in this affidavit are, save or otherwise appears, within my
personal knowledge and are both true and correct. Where they are not
within my personal knowledge I, having regard to the source thereof verily

believe the veracity thereof.

3. I am duly authorised to bring this application on behalf of the Applicant.

APPLICANT

4, The Applicant is Combustion Technology (Pty) Limited, a company with
limited liability duly incorporated in accordance with the provisions of the
Companies Act 61 of 1973 and which conducts business as a distributor,
installer and maintainer of industrial steam boiler systems from its principal

place of business at Unit 28 E, 60 White Road, Retreat, Western Cape.

RESPONDENTS

5. First Respondent is TR Mechanicals 786 CC a close corporation duly
incorporated in accordance with the provisions of the Close Corporations Act

69 of 1984 under registration number CK2001/067239/23 and having its

476 1
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principal place of business at Unit 1, 1832 Capricorn Crescent, Capricorn Park,
Muizenberg, Western Cape, and registered address at 67 Ottery Road,

Wynberg, Cape Town.

6. Second Respondent is Fatima Taliep an adult female member of the First

Respondent, residing at & Davenpoort Road, Lotus River, Cape Town,

Western Cape.

7. Third Respondent is Yumna Taliep an adult female member and the First

Respondent, residing at 156 Lake Road, Zeokoevlei, Grassy Park, Cape Town,

Western Cape.

THE TENDER

8. In early 2008 the relevant Government Department awarded First Respondent
a tender in respect of the conversion of four coal fired steam boilers to

natural gas firing at Johannesburg Hospital.

REEMENT BETW APPLICANT AND RESPONDE

9. I prepared the tender document submitted to the Department and Applicant

as a result of its specialist expertise is responsible for performing 100% of the

work to be done on the project.

rL7G



10.

11.

12.

13.

The Applicant and the First Respondent agreed that a bank account would be
opened in the name of the First Respondent with me as the sole authorised
signatory in respect thereof, that all funds received from the Government
Department, woulq be paid into the aforementioned bank account and that
upon receipt of 100% of funds from the Department the First Respondent

would invoice the Applicant for 5% of the funds so received.

First Respondent duly opened a bank account with First National Bank,

Plumstead being a business cheque account with account number

62169062727.

In accordance with our agreement the First Respondent nominated me as the

sole  authorised signatory on the account.

Each month I would, on behalf of the First Respondent, invoice the
Government Department in respect of work done and in my capacity as the

sole signatory on the cheque account in the name of the First Respondent

received the payments made pursuant thereto.

A7



14,

The First Respondent however in breach of its agreement with the Applicant
unilateratly instructed the bank to cancel my authority as a signatory. This
happened on or about 27 January 2009. The bank refused to rectify the
situation without a court order to this effect and accordingly the Applicant

brought an application under the above case number in the above Honourable

Court on 12 February 2009.

THE COURT ORDER

15.

16.

17,

On 12 February 2009 and pursuant to the above application Judge HJ
Erasmus granted an order by agreement which provided inter alia that I was
forthwith restored as the sole authorised signatory on the account and that all
funds received from the Department would be paid in to the account. A copy

of the order is for ease of reference annexed hereto marked “GER 1”.

As appears from paragraph 3 of the court order the Respondent’s members,
the Second and the Third Respondents, were ordered to have access to the

aforementioned bank account solely to view all transactions conducted

therein.

The Second and Third Respondent’s members breached the order by drawing

statements on the account resulting in the account been debited with an

amount of R265.50.

LG



18.

19.

20,

21.

22,

As appears from annexure “GER 2" hereto Second and Third Respondents
members on 11 February 2009 drew a cheque on the bank account made

payable to R Taliep in the amount of R40 000.00. This was done without my

knowledge and authority.

The amounts so misappropriated have to date not being repaid into the bank

account in question.

Furthermore annexed hereto marked “GER 3” is Respondent’s invoice to the
Department dated 6 Qctober 2009 and bearing invoice number 141. The said
invoice was prepared and submitted by me in terms of the agreement
detailed above. 1t reflects an amount owing of R134 720.00 payable into the

First National Bank account.

I have obtained from the Department a copy of an invoice number 0141
dated 13 April 2010 from the First Respondent to the Department for a
different amount with the bank account given being Standard Bank,

Constantia. A copy is annexed marked “GER 4".

The Respondents have accordingly not only breached the agreement with the

Applicant but furthermore are in contempt of court as they instructed the

S



Department to pay these funds into a bank account other than they that
provided for in the order of court. This amount. was indeed certified as

correct and paid by the Department as appears from the said annexure.

21. I annex hereto marked “GER 5" a CIPRO printout which reflects The Second

and Third Respondents as the members of the First Respondent.

In the circumstance I respectfully pray for an order in terms

/ERANT ERIC RENECLE

herein.

I hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged that he knows and
understands the contents of this affidavit,.which was signed and sworn before me at
CAPE TOWN on this the 24 day of /'7/)“@““ 2010, the regulations contained
in Government Notice R1258 of 21 July 1972 (as amended) and Government Notice
Number R1648 of 19 August 1977 (as amended), having been complied with.
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IN THE HiGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA X . W ?_ﬂrﬂ

(CAPE OF GOOD HOPE PROVINCIAL DIVISION) YR
CASE NO: 2458/09

Cape Town, Thursday, 12 February 2009
Before the Honourable Me—Jubiiee-Alie Mr H.T. Eﬂ'umus

In the matter between;

COMBUSTION TECHNOLOGY (PTY) LTD Applicant

and

T.R. MECHANICALS 786 CC RROCK ' Respondent
Registration No, CK2001/087239/23

ORDER

By agreement between the parties:

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Applicant's managing director, Grant Eric Renecle is forthwith
rastored as the sole authorised signatory on account number
52469062727 (branch code: 201109), First NaitiaBaHR: -

;77009 “n7- j’-ﬂg
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well as the linked call account in the name of Respondent with the said
bank.

2. That all funds received from the employer shall be paid into the said

accounts.

3. Respondent's members shall have access to the aforementioned bank
accounts solely to view all transactions conducted therein.

4. The application is postponed sine die

& Costs stand over for later detarmination.

By Order of the Court

Bl

courr REGISTRAR

REGISTRAR:

2 Abrahams & Gross Inc, CAPE TOWN

Jec
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Lee-Anne Weppenaar

From: Jiltian Jewell [jilianj@rielloburners.co.za]
Sent; 04 August 2010 03.40 FM

To: sievers@law.co.za

Subject: COPY OF CHEQUE

Attachments: 62169062727 _1.tif

HI Mr. Sievers

Herewith attached please find a copy of the cheque.

Thank you and best regards

Jeblian Jewelt

PA TO DIRECTORS

PTY) LTD,

www.combustiontechnology.co.za

Tel  +27 (21) 715 3171
Fax  +27 (21) 715 6297

P.O. BOX 30047 TOKAI 7966
CAPE TOWN, SOUTH AFRICA

Do you know that a fall in Combustion Efficiency of just 1% could represent 10% of your
annual fuel bill?

Correct operation and regular routine maintenance is the best way to ensure that your hoiler
plant remains at peak efficiency
For further information, feel free to contact us.

Disclalmer:

The Information transmitted (s intended only for the person or entlty to which It is addressed and may contaln confldentlal and/or privileged materlal.

ANy review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this Information by persens or entitles other than the
aded reclplent Is prohibited. If you recelved this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer.

HTE
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Lee-Anne Weppenaar

From: Grant Office [grant@rielloburners.co.za]
Sent: 04 August 2010 04:58 PM

To: Jeremy Simaon; sievers@law.co.za
Subject; Fwd: COPY OF CHEQUE

Here's the cheque they wrote out !}

All the Best
Grant

grani@rielloburners. co.za

www.combustiontechnology.co.za

Sent from my iPhone

tin forwarded message:

From: "Jillian Jewell" <jillianj@rielloburners.co.za>
Date: 04 August 2010 15:42:37 SAST

To: "Grant Renecle” <granti@riellobummers.co.za>, "Michele Ronne”
<michele(@rielloburners.co.za>

Subject: COPY OF CHEQUE

Hi

Herewith please find a copy of the cheque
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Unit 1 Dewtz Bullding, Duetz Road

T.R.MECHANICALS 786 CC Landadowne.

Tel no: 076 130 7708

Fax M:MBEQ?Ez INVO'CE

Date 2009/10/06
Veandor no: 1100041142
Customer Tendesr no: GC1739N10:2007
Vat no: 4160207488
Name Departrnent of Public Transport ,Aoads and Works
Addross Private hag X 83 Invoice no: 0141
Marshaltcown
2107
) i
R 06000 1R 48 000,00
A 473 850,65 H 43 850 68
R 26 315.79 R 26 315.79

Payment

Tax Rate{s)

Banking detalls:

Flst Natlopal Bgpk |
T.R.Mechanicals 788 cc e
Ace no B2189062727
Branch code: 201 109
Branch name: Plumstead

S .?
SubTotsl | RMB3175.44;
vm( . R168544.55
I

CTTOTAL | A 134 720.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR SUPPORT !

AT



unit 1 Dewks Buliding. Duets Roaa

T-R. MECHA N!CALS 786 CC Landsdgwry,

Teing 078 438 7704

s A gy

awe

Name
Agdtesd

Fayant

[——————
Fas nc. ORRS 820 782 lNVOICE
I ) ;Stﬂifﬂ"lﬂ
Vondo ne; 1100041 142
Cystomar Tender ng: GC11331072007
Vaft nn 4150207408
Departrmeat of Intrastucture Devilopment e w = e
Private bag X 83 invpice ng; o
Marshahitbwn
2407 i

R 18,281.78

i i 17843

‘15.*!@..&}!9@1#‘1-... ‘ —— T T L
of Twp Srra d Boilers and glner & ",i_l 5q.g|gmgut o i _' ' S R?ﬁ,&ﬂl_.?q

Re vy_..a.av ot ot 2 a Tover B ' GOl Mmechan.a. davic ax; =) In'n- r‘fc e e e e

'Boily welging completas. wiingsged by AiA. 2 u Coal s L ) R 70,i15.43 )

|2"|d Boder . . [

‘2 L ogl Sgjters compiately madRag MﬂmumwmuLw_ﬁl‘j_ﬂi__
‘Bouscs ready o dcget o i gl

Zm‘ 2nt Lioar

F.n.-u Teaiing gnd Ii' ,“ ;idr'nig"ri'gc‘ proviug R 76351 TR
Teainmng o ie e [ender daoument and lrmr'ng

ICAtRS iSstue

‘rGﬂ'ﬂ“ 0 GEmty lagpeny win O E-r\m ns-m- g Pt Sk t'hg_

. e
" \.fn n 3

;_-ll T u_, Lk "J _r-mm ne ul'l“l El

- . . Lo e e . N

: ) :
. LessCorrecrons Wom prgviows payments o . L o .-

- _‘I
nking oefalls;

Spndlrd Hank

|

TR Mychynicats TRE & !
Aze nao OT1T0454481 :
!

—_—

Branth code: 051001
|Branch name: Constantia __4

[ —_———— s

Ags2e3 1T

RIEABTE

R 4ed 00090

N168.28213,

THANK YOU FOR YOUR SUPPDRT) i

—_— - — . ———— -

poeme-
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DATE: 30/06/2010

AMOUNT FOR DBNG:

BAS

17380537 GP: INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT TYME: 11:09:58
RPOO2ZEEBS DISBURSEMENTS PER
PAYEE PAGE: 1
REPORT INTRODUCTORY
PAGE
INSTALLATION ID : GP: INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOEMENT
LOCATION ID : GP: INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
USERID ; 17380537
REPORT REQUEST ID : 00007119
SORT CRITERIA : PAYEE NAME
SELECTION CRITERIA :
1. ENTITY NUMBER : 0000004891
2. DISE DATE FROM + 01/01/0001
2. DISR DATE TO 1 30/06/2010
4. DBNO FROM : ALL
5. DBND TO ¢ ALL
6. PAYMENT NUMBER : ALL
7. BAYMENT TYPE : ALL
§. SOURCE DOCUMENT : DETAIL
BAS
DATE: 30/06/2010
17380537 GP: INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT TIME: 11:09:58
RPOO26BS DISBURSEMENTS PER
PRAYEE PAGE: 2
DISBURSMNT PAYMENT PAYMENT MICR EENEFICIARY
AUTHORISED PAYMENT
NUMBER DATE METHOD NUMEBER
BY STATUS TYFE/NQ AMOTTNT
go00003118 11/06/2010 ERT TR MECHAMICALS 786 CC
ADPSAP PAID AP 157,170.17
SOURCE DOC NUMBER NOT APPLIC SOURCE DOC NUMBER
0141 N0005255 157,170.17
TOTAL Y
157,170.17 '

000003118



O

RPOOZGBS *%+*

TOTAL AMOUNT ISSUED EXCLUDING
157,170.17

*4+% END OF REPORT

A7y



Page L of 3

CORIRMEL AND NTERECTUM
IORERYY NRFTRATICN QP ICE

CIPRO Company Search

General lnfermation

Search Rate:
Rgfgrence:
Requester:
Searchiames:

COMPANIES

Th MECHANICALS 786 (2001/067219/2% - In Business)

15/08/2010 03:20:42 PM

TR Mechanicals 786

SUMMARY

Name :

status:
Registration No:
Regixcration Date:
Directors (4)

Audicors (1)

TR MECHANICALS 786 CC

TR MECHANICALE 7084 CC

In Businesse

2001/067239/23

2001/0%/27

TALIEF, FATIMA (Active - Membher)
TALIEF, YUMNA (Active - Mcambéx)
TALIEZP, RIDIWAN (Resigned - Member)
TALTEF, YUMNHA (Resigned - Member)
T N ROBINEON (Cuzzwaut)

Frint Date: 194082050 03:20:30 PM

GENERAL
Registration No:

0ld Rag No:
Enterprige Name:
Regigtration Date:
Enterprige Typa:
Conv Enterprise No:
Business Stazrt Date:
Withdrawn Public:
Starug:

Fingneial Year End:
Fin Bffective Date:
Registered Address:

Postal Address:

Regiron:

Country:

Country of origin:
Tax Number:

Short Name:
Tranglated Name:
Sbatus Data:

CK Date:

CK Data Egceived:
Date of Type,
Aunthorized Capital:
Authorized Shares:
Issued Capival:
Tasued Shares:
Industry

DIRECTORS

Hamn
TALIEP. FATIWA

2001/087238 /21

//23

TE MECHANICAL® 786 OQ
ape1/oe/27

*lose Corporation

2001/09/27

NS

In Business

9

2001/09/27

&7 OTTERY ROAD
WYNRBERG

1Y
P O BOX 18447
WYNBERG

7824
Wentern Cape
9564175140

2001/08/27

20012/08/27

502 - Invalid Code

Atatus Typa App. Pate
Agtiva - Mam T001/09/27
Poatal Addrwmm

P O BOX 18447

WYNEERZ

ID Number
5707110219081
Fhysical Address
& DAVENFOORT ROAD
LOTUS RIVER

Rew.

Dats

s



Page 2 ot 3

TALIEP, YUMNA

TALIEP, RIDIWAN

TALIEE, YUMNA

Ja24d
Active - Mem
Fostal Addzess
P O BOX 1B447

TEAS
8310260132084
Fhynlcal AdAress
& DAVENSFOORT ROAD

2003/11/27

LOTUS RIVER WINBERG

T4 8 7824

SH0I0RS158068 Resigned - m 2001/098/27 002/02/22
Physical Addrass Postal Addraus

& DAVBNFOQQRT RORD P O BOX 18447

LOTUS RIVER WYNBERG

7945 1824

210260132084 Replgned - M 200%/62/22 2003/05/2¢

Poptal Addresa

Fhysical Addrese
P Q BOX 18447

& DAVENPOORT ROAD

LOTUS RIVER WeNBERG
74945 7834
MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTIONS
Hame ID Number Status Qangribution Contribution %
TALIEF, FATIMA E70711021508) Active - Mem &70 67
TALIEP, YUMNA H310260132004 Active - M&m 330 33
TALIEF, RIDIWAN ERQIORILER0A%  Resigned - M 310 33
TALIEP, YUMNA H3102601320684 Repigned - m 3230 33
AUDITORS
J 1 RORINSON - 1 OF 1
Name : F E ROBINEON
Prof Code: FA-BA
Prof No: 7497
Typa: ACC
Statbus: Current
Phyaical Address:
Postal} Address: P O BOX 10447
WYNBERG
7824
Stazt Dake:
End Datm:
Expiry Pate:
Reg Bntry Date;
M3l Completed:
CM31 Regeived:
Ref No:
Withdrawn Publig:
Fine Letter:
Act Ind Mpy No Sp:
NOCAPITAL INFORMATION
HISTORY
REE. Dakw Changsa Type
2063711727 HMature of Businens Change (510 COode)
(s0)
2003/11/27  pivectora/Member Chenge/Secretary/Trust/Both Dir And Office
{Change Record Surname/Instit : s TALTEPF Firsp Names : = FATIMA Status ! = Active)
2007/11/3% Dircetors/Member Change/Secretary/Trust/Both Dir And Office
(Add Record Surname/Tostit : = TALTEE Firat Namss @ = YUMNA Status = Active)
2003/05/26 Directors/Membar Change/Secrecary/Trvat/soch Dir And Office
{Change Record Surname/inscit : = TALIEF Firet Names ; = FATIMA Ftatue : = Active)
2003/05/26 Directora/Membmr Change/Secretary/Trust/Both Dir And Dffice
{*hange Record Surname/Inmeir : - TALIET Firat Names ; » YUMMA Status : = Rasigned)
2002/02/22 Name Change
(TR MECHANIGCALS)
2003/02/22  Directors/Metber Chatge/Searstary/Truat/Both Dir And Office
{Change Record Surname/Instit ; = TALIEP Firat Names : = RIDIWAN $tatus : = Resigned)
2002/02/22 Directora/Member Change/Secretary/Trugt/Both Dir And Office
{Change Record Surname/Inotit ; — TALIEP Pirot Mames : = FATIMA Sktatus : = Active)
2002/02/22 Directors/Member Change/Secretary/Trust/Both Dir And Office
= TALLEF ¥F1YBT Hames § » YURRR  Skabuas : = ACtlve)

This report contalns information fro

{Add Record Surname/Inscit

responaibilicy of the CIPRD databage administrator to maintain. We
accuzacy, implied o¥ ocharwiss, of the data displayed. This report

m public reeords which we do hot o

4

entral, and which is the

do neot acoept responsibility for t
ia subject to the terms and ¢endicd

Vi

-

5
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of your contract.



